
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Licensing Sub Committee 1 
 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 1.30 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
5 - 6 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

3   Application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence at Palace Amusements, 562 Bearwood 
Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS 
 
Members to consider application for the grant of a 
new Premises Licence at Palace Amusements, 
562 Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS 
 

9 - 162 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Interim Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Allen (Chair) 
Councillors Z Hussain and Rouf 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 1

Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence from the members of the Committee.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 1

Declarations of Interests 

Members to declare any interests in matters to be discussed at the meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

Report to  
Licensing Sub Committee 1 
 

Thursday 23 September 2021 
 

Subject: Application for the grant of a new Premises 
Licence at Palace Amusements, 562 Bearwood 
Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS 

Director: Interim Director – Borough Economy – Nicholas 
Austin 

Contact Officer: Balbir Dhugga 
Licensing Officer 
licensing_team@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with 
information required to consider and determine an application for 
the grant of an Adult Gaming Centre premises licence under 
section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005 in respect of Palace 
Amusements, 562 Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS. 

 
2. Each application must be considered on its merits taking into 

account the evidence presented at the hearing, and the Council’s 
Statement of Principles published in accordance with section 349 
of the Gambling Act 2005.  The options that can be considered 
once evidence has been heard are detailed at section 5. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Licensing Sub Committee is asked to make a decision on the 

application based on any evidence presented at the hearing taking into 
account. Relevant Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission. Relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.  

  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 

An application is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives, and 
the Council’s Statement of Principles published in accordance with 
section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 and to give reasons for their 
decision. 

 
2.2  To consider an application for the grant of a new premises licence in 

respect of Palace Amusements, 562 Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 
4BS following receipt of a representation. The representation is from a 
local resident objecting to the grant of the application due to concerns 
that one or more of the three licensing objectives would be undermined. 
Specifically, the protecting children and other vulnerable persons from 
being harmed or exploited by gambling objective. The representation 
mentions the premises is very close to bus stops used by local school 
children and residents many of whom are elderly. The addition of 
another gambling premises will make it impossible for any pedestrians or 
users of public transport to avoid walking and waiting outside the 
premises. Other concerns are that another gambling premises in the 
local vicinity will add to the already substantial street crime and anti-
social behaviour in the area.  

 
3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
Investing in people and jobs.  Licensed premises provide 
employment in the Borough and help to support the 
Borough’s economy. 
It is the Authority’s aim to offer a wide choice of high quality 
and well managed entertainment and cultural venues within 
a safe, orderly and attractive environment; valued by those 
who live here, work here and come to visit.  We want to 
ensure that businesses operate responsibly and safely so 
that our residents live in decent neighbourhoods and have a 
good quality of life. 

 
4. Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 Objections can only be made by responsible authorities or interested 

parties. Interested parties are defined as a person who: 
• (a) Lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by   
   the authorised activities. 
• (b) Has business interests that might be affected by the authorised  
   activities. 

Page 10



 

• Represents persons who satisfy paragraph (a) or (b) 
 
4.2 Under the Gambling Act 2005, a responsible authority or interested 

parties may make representations in respect of the application which 
must be relevant to one or more of the three licensing objectives, 
namely: 

o Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, 
being associated with crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime. 

o Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 
o Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 

harmed or exploited by gambling. 
 
4.3  A licensed Gambling Operator (or a person or organisation who has 

applied for an Operating Licence) may make an application for a new 
Premises Licence or a variation to an existing Premises Licence. In 
determining an application for a premises licence, the licensing authority 
must hold a hearing: 
a) if an interested party or responsible authority has made and not 
withdrawn representations in respect of the application; or 
b) if the authority proposes to exclude a Default Condition; or 
c) if the authority proposes to include any condition other than a 
Mandatory Condition or Default Condition required by the Act. 

 
 
Representations 

 
4.4 No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities 

identif
[...]
 
 
153 Principles to be applied  
(1) In exercising their functions under this Part, a licensing authority 
shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as the 
authority think it—  
(a) in accordance with any relevant code of practice under section 
24,  
(b) in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the 
Commission under section 25,  
(c) reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to 
paragraphs (a) and (b)), and  
(d) in accordance with the statement published by the authority 
under section 349 (subject to paragraphs (a) to (c)).  
(2) In determining whether to grant a premises licence a licensing 
authority may not have regard to the expected demand for the 
facilities which it is proposed to provide.  
(3) This section is subject to section 166.    
 
Note: 
With reference to s 153(1)(a), a copy of the Gambling Commission’s 
Licence conditions and codes of practice. 
 
With reference to s 153(1)(b), the latest version of the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance to licensing authorities. 
 
With reference to s 153(1)(c), s 1 of the Act defines the three licensing 
objectives. These are:  
(a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime,  
(b) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and  
(c) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling. 
 
With reference to s 153(d), the Council’s Statement of Principles, 
published in accordance with s 349 of the Act. 
 
Section 166 of the Act, referenced by s 153(3), allows a licensing 
authority to resolve not to issue casino premises licences. As such, s 
166 is not relevant to this application.  
 

 
The applicant and those who have made relevant 
representations have the right to appeal the decision 
made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the 
Magistrates Court, so the Committee are asked to 
give reasons for their decision w
[...]
ll to

Adult Gaming Centre

Drawing :

Site Location Plan

Important Note:

All dimensions must be checked on site

and not scaled from this drawing.

Detailed for Planning Application

purposes only.

Date & Drawing No:

8th August 2021

21005/004

Scale:

1/1250 @ A3

Key:

Appendix 3

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Form A 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 

This notice is issued in accordance with regulations made under section 160 of the Gambling Act 

2005 

Notice is hereby given that    East Kent Leasing Limited 

of the following address: 

            2nd Floor Gadd House, Arcadia Avenue, London  

             Postcode:   N3 2JU 

the number of whose operating licence is - 000-034401-N-315687-010 

has made an application for an Adult Gaming Centre Premises Licence. 

The application relates to the following premises: 

             562 Bearwood Road, Smethwick,  

 Postcode:  B66 4BS 

 

The application for a premises licence has been made to the following licensing authority: General 

Licensing Team, Regulated Services, Borough Economy, Sandwell Council House, PO Box 2374, 

Oldbury, B69 3DE  

Website:  www.sandwell.gov.uk  

Information about the application is available from the licensing authority, including the arrangements 

for viewing the details of the application. 

The following person connected with the applicant is able to give further information about the 

application: Andrew Woods, Woods Whur 2014 Ltd, St James House, 28 Park Place, Leeds, LS1 2SP - 

Tel. No. 0113 234 3055 or email - andrew@woodswhur.co.uk 

Any representations under section 161 of the Gambling Act 2005 must be made no later than the 

following date:   8 September 2021 

 

 

Appendix 5

Page 43



This page is intent
[...]
 by the Chief Executive 
select from amongst its number a panel of three individuals who have no connection to the 
case or any conflict of interest arising from it.  The panel will meet within 20 working days 
from its selection to consider the appeal. 

6. On hearing the appeal the panel shall take such further evidence as it sees fit either in 
person or in writing and its decision whether to allow the appeal or dismiss it will be final. 

7. Where the appeal is allowed the panel will detail the action the member against whom the 
allegation was made must take to rectify the breach and may require further undertakings 
related to the breach to be made. 

8. If, following step 4 above, the company rejects the validity of the alleged breach of the 
Charter, the matter will be referred to the Bacta Social Responsibility Committee within 15 
days of receipt of the notice from the company that they do not accept the validity of the 
alleged breach, and the process described in paragraph 6 will be followed. 

9. All members of the Bacta Social Responsibility Committee undertake to declare any conflict 
of interest or perceived conflict of interest before any panel is selected to hear any 
allegations made under this Charter.  

 

Page 56



 
PS/2016/Oct31/v16/01 

 
 
 

 
 
 

TOOLKIT FOR 
 

POLICY & PROCEDURE 
SYSTEMS 

 
 

AGCs & FEC ADULT AREAS 
 

COMPREHENSIVE GUIDE TO LCCP 
REQUIREMENTS 

 
 
 
 
 

VERSION 16 – July 2016 
EFFECTIVE AS AT 31st OCTOBER 2016 

 
 

Appendix 8

Page 57



2 
PS/2016/Oct31/v16/01 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
 

Adult Gaming 
& 

Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 
 

Policy Procedure Documents, Logs, Forms & Records 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Source of Reference 
 

Gambling Commission 
 

Gambling Codes of Practice 
Consolidated for all forms of gambling 

July 2016 
 

2016 July  
Version 16: Update 1 
  

Page 58



3 
PS/2016/Oct31/v16/01 

Introduction 
 
Your Opera
[...]
 websites providing unauthorised access to copyrighted content; and 
 

c. ensure that the terms upon which they contract with such third parties enable them, subject to 
compliance with any dispute resolution provisions, to terminate the third party’s contract 
promptly if, in the Licensee’s reasonable opinion, the third party has been responsible for 
placing digital advertisements for the licensed activities on such websites.    

 
 
  

Page 122



67 
PS/2016/Oct31/v16/01 

APPENDIX A 

 
Customer Notice 

 
Gaming General Terms & Conditions 

 
 

 
These Terms and Conditions (the “Generic Terms”) apply to all gaming transactions entered 
into on these premises (the “Premises”) except for Promotions which are covered by 
separate terms and conditions available on the premises. 
 

 
 

Any gaming transactions entered into on the premises shall be between the customer taking 
part in the particular transaction (the “Customer”) (1) and ………………………………….  
(the “Company”) (2) 
 

 
 

In these General Terms, the terms/conditions/rules displayed on the particular gaming 
machine are referred to as the “Specific Terms”. 
 
 

 

Customers are strongly advised to read the Specific Terms. By entering into any gaming 
transaction by use of the particular gaming machine, the Customer shall be deemed to have 
read and accepted the Specific Terms applying. 
 
 

 

Minimum and maximum stakes and maximum prizes/wins are those displayed on the 
gaming machine in the Specific Terms. 
 
 

 

Members of staff have no authority to vary or amend the General Terms or the Specific 
Terms and any assistance or advice offered by them in relation to any gaming transaction 
shall be without prejudice to that position. 
 
 

 

In the event of a disputed outcome to any game, the Company complaint procedure will 
apply, a copy of which is available from a member of staff or from the Company at the 
address below: 
 
 
 
…………………………….. 
 
…………………………….. 
 
…………………………….. 
 
…………………………….. 


[...]


P
age 160

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/caresupport/childfam/childrens-social-care/social-work.html


P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence at Palace Amusements, 562 Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS
	Appendix 1 – Licence application
	Appendix 2 – Site plan
	Sheets and Views
	GG_562BearwoodRoadLicensingv2-Licensing


	Appendix 3 – Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	GG_562BearwoodRoadLicensingv2-LocationPlan


	Appendix 4 – Local Area Risk Assessment
	Appendix 5 – Form A, notice of application
	Appendix 6 – Representations
	Appendix 7 –  SR Charter Code of Conduct
	Appendix 8 – Bacta Toolkit
	Specifically, we ensure that:
	We adopt the general principles that our advertising is:
	Specifically, we ensure that:
	(a) dependent on or calculated by reference to the length of time for or the frequency with which the customer gambles or has at any time gambled; or

	GAMBLING ACT 2005
	Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice
	Customer Complaints
	Terms & Conditions
	Policy & Procedure
	These are the Company’s Terms and Conditions by which customer complaints are dealt with. Also included is the Company’s policy and procedure document and complaint form. Copies of the complaint procedure and form are available on site for the benefit...
	A ‘complaint’ means a grievance about any aspect of the licensee’s conduct of the licensed gambling activities, and should be raised with the company as follows:
	 The complaint should initially be raised with an available member of staff at the venue at the time of the incident giving cause for complaint. Stage 1
	 If the member of staff approached is unable to deal with the complaint or the matter is not resolved to the customer’s satisfaction, then it should be directed to the duty manager at the venue at the earliest opportunity. Stage 2
	 Should the matter still not be resolved, the customer will be prov

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Licensing Sub Committee 1 
 

Thursday, 23 September 2021 at 1.30 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Allen (Chair) 
 Councillors Chidley and Fenton 
 
 
Also present: Balbir Dhugga (Licensing Officer); David Elliott (Legal 

Adviser); Trisha Newton (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer); Gabrielle Evans (Democratic Services Officer); 
Connor Robinson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
47/21  Apologies for Absence 
 

No apologies for absence were received. 
 

 
48/21  Application for the grant of a new Premises Licence at Palace 

Amusements, 562 Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS 
 

The Committee considered an application for the grant of an Adult 
Gaming Centre premises licence under section 159 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 in respect of Palace Amusements, 562 
Bearwood Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS. 

 

The Licensing Officer noted that the resident who had made 
representations against the grant of the application was unable to 
attend the meeting due to work commitments. 

 
In response to the representations made, the applicant’s legal 
representative addressed the Committee, stating that the applicant 



was an experienced license holder of similar premises and 
measures to promote the licensing objectives were in place across 
all his current premises. 
 
The applicant legal representative outlined the following measures 
which would be in place at Palace Amusements, 562 Bearwood 
Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS: 

 Challenge 25 Policy  

 Staff on the shop floor regularly interacting with customers 

 No Televisions or Entertainment 

 No comfy seating, however some machines may have a hard 
stool 

 Staff training, policies and procedures that promoted the 
licensing objectives 

 No alcohol sold on premises 

 Litter checks outside the premises twice a day  

 CCTV 
 
Only one representation had been received in respect of the 
application. None were received from any of the responsible 
authorities including the Police, Environmental Health or Child 
Safeguarding. The Sub-Committee gave full consideration to the 
representation made by a local resident and were satisfied with the 
measures outlined by the applicant. The Committee noted that no 
default condition applied to adult gaming centres and that they 
were permitted to open 24 hours 7 days a week. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the risk assessments prepared by 
the applicant identified all key areas including under - age 
admission, the use of CCTV, the treatment and management of 
vulnerable adults, the sharing of intelligence with nearby operators 
and smoking policy and money handling. 
  
The applicant was a highly experienced operators with some thirty 
years in the industry.  The applicant demonstrated that they had 
due regard to relevant Codes of Practice, Guidance and the 
Council’s Statement of Principles introduced in May 2020 
 
The Committee took into account that there was no Cumulative 
Impact Zone as regards Gambling Premises in Sandwell Borough. 
In the circumstances the Sub-Committee were minded to grant the 
Licence.  Mandatory conditions would be applied to the Licence as 
follows:- 
 



(1) A notice stating no person under 18 is allowed on the 
premises shall be permanently displayed at every entrance 

(2) No person shall access the premises directly from any other 
premises regulated by the Gambling Act 2005 

(3) Any ATM on the premises shall be in a place that requires 
any person who wishes to use it to cease gambling in order 
to do so 

(4) No alcohol is to be consumed on the premises at any time 
gambling provisions are being provided on the premises. 

 
The above to be confirmed by prominent notices at all entrances. 
 

Resolved that the application for an Adult Gaming Centre 
premises licence under section 159 of the Gambling Act 
2005, in respect of Palace Amusements, 562 Bearwood 
Road, Smethwick, B66 4BS, be approved. 

 
 
In making its decision the Sub Committee took into account the 
Gambling Act 2005, the Council Gambling Act Statement of 
Principles introduced May 2020 and the relevant guidelines and 
Codes of Practice. 
 
The objector would be advised of their right of appeal within 21 
days of receipt of the decision letter. 

  
 

Meeting ended at 2.29 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

